

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE VOLKSWAGEN “CLEAN DIESEL”
MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES, AND
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION.

NAGEL RICE, LLP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRUCE H. NAGEL
Counsel of Record
DIANE E. SAMMONS
NAGEL RICE, LLP
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 618-0400
bnagel@nagelrice.com

Counsel for Petitioners

288798



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ix
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS OR PROCEDURAL RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED WHERE FAILURE TO AWARD PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND COSTS TO NON-CLASS COUNSEL CREATES A CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED WHERE THE DECISION ACTS TO CREATE TWO UNEQUAL CLASSES OF PLAINTIFFS IN VIOLATION OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	11
III. THE RESULT OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION, WHICH LIMITS PAYMENT OF FEES AND COSTS TO ONLY CLASS COUNSEL, CREATES A GROSS CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN VIOLATION OF <u>AMCHEM</u> AND <u>ORTIZ</u>	12
IV. THE DECISION BELOW FAILS TO OBJECTIVELY EXPLAIN THE BASIS FOR THE DENIAL OF APPLICATIONS BY NON-CLASS COUNSEL FOR AN AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 22, 2019 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED APRIL 24, 2017	60a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED NOVEMBER 22, 2016	73a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 28, 2019	81a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<u>Amchem Prod. Inc. v. Windsor</u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 12, 13, 14
<u>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</u> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7, 11-12
<u>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</u> , 457 U.S. 147 (1962).....	13
<u>Gilbert v. Nat'l Corp. for Hous. Partnerships</u> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 1240 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	14
<u>Gottlieb v. Barry</u> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7, 8, 11
<u>Hansberry v. Lee</u> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	13
<u>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</u> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , 562 U.S. 1003 (2010).....	14
<u>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</u> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 8, 11
<u>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</u> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</u> 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010)	12
<u>Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC</u> , 687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<u>Loughney v. Hickey</u> , 635 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1980)	15
<u>Matsubshita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</u> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	13
<u>N.L.R.B. v.</u> <u>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America</u> , 430 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1970)	15
<u>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 527 U.S. 615 (1999)	7, 12, 13, 14
<u>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn.</u> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	8, 16, 17, 18
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	13
<u>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols. Inc.</u> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<u>Rodriguez v. Disner</u> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Stetson v. Grissom</u> , 824 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<u>United States v. Fisher</u> , 55 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<u>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</u> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1066 (2000).....	14

CONSTITUTION, RULES AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	2, 3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(D).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael J. Kaufman, <u>Issues with Non-Lead Counsel</u> , 26A Sec. Lit. Damages § 25:4-40 (2018).....	8
--	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Moore <i>et al.</i> , 5 <u>Moore's Federal Practice - Civil</u> § 23.25[5][e], (Matthew Bender 3d. ed. 1998)	13
